

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JARROD VEILLEUX,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Tari Eitzen

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
MEGAN R. KAPAUN
Attorneys for Appellant

NICHOLS LAW FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....5

(Issue 1): Whether the trial court abused its discretion when it violated Mr. Veilleux’s right to a speedy trial.....5

(Issue 2): Whether the trial court abused its discretion by failing to grant Mr. Veilleux’s request for a downward departure, thus imposing a sentence that was clearly excessive.....8

VI. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Klopper v. North Carolina, 386 U.S. 213, 223, 87 S. Ct, 988,
18 L.Ed.2d 1 (1967).....5

Washington Supreme Court

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....7

State v. Adamski, 111 Wn.2d 574, 580, 761 P.2d 621 (1988).....8

State v. Downing, 151 Wn.2d 265, 272, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004).6

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 273, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....9

State v. Kenyon, 167 Wn.2d 130, 135-39, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....8

State v. Pennington, 112 Wn.2d 606, 610, 772 P.2d 1009 (1989).....9

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Franulovich, 18 Wn. App. 290, 567 P.2d 264 (1977),
review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1001 (1978).....6

State v. Nguyen, 131 Wn. App. 815, 129 P.3d 821 (2006).....7

State v. Perdang, 38 Wn. App. 151, 684 P.2d 781 (1984).....10

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 3.3.....6, 7, 8

CrR 4.4.....6, 7

RCW 9.94A.0108

RCW 9.94A.535.....9

Washington State Constitution

Washington Constitution, Art. I, Section 22.....6
